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| CASE No. 21438

" (5) That inasmuch as the applicant, after Qiligent effort; '
i has been unable to secure the consent of all interested parties
to the formation of the above-described 320-acre gas proration
unit, all mineral interests therein should be force-pooled.

(6) That denial of the subject application would deprive,
or tend to deprive, the owners of some of the tracts in the
proposed gas proration unit of the opportunity to recover their
just and equitable share of the crude petroleum o0il or natural
gas, or both, in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

L That the interests of all persons having the right to drill

“for, produce, or share in the production of all hydrocarbons from
the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool underlying the N/2 of Section
Zé, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New
Mexico, be and the same are hereby force-pooled to form a 320-

é " acre gas proration unit comprising all of said acreage. !
DONE at Santa Fe, New Héxico, on the day and year herein-
i above gé;ignated. |
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PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM GORPORATION

QIL AND GAS BUILDING

Fa

N ‘.: ‘“, B :
| ALex CLaRKE, Jr. G il FORT WORTH. TEXAS
: DrvisioNn ENGINEER IR . )
£ Hovenber 23, 130C
¢ . . . X
: : , P File: CyvK-568-¢86.510.1 ,
: o Subject:  Force Pooling ;
; /2, Section 22,
T-18-8, R-26-7,
Eddy County, Hew
liexico !
:
Mr. A. L. Porter ;
New Mexico 0il Conservation Cormissicn : .
Box &71 i '
Santa Fe, Ilew lMexico . ) :

Dear Sir:

Pan ‘imerican Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests that

a hearing be set on the regular December Statewide Docket to consider 2 ,
its application to force pool all inicrests in the N/2 of Section 22,v— .3
T-18-8, R-26-E, Eddy County, Hew Mexico, for the purpose of forming a ! S
standard 320 acre gas unit to drill a Pennsylvanian Gas well in the Ll 3,' 7 :
~ +toxa Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. Interested parties 4o this application ,/// f
include the following: .

Royalty Interests : r 4&?

Mr. J. R. Lee i
Mr. Clyde R. Jenkins and ¥ife,

: Hora Jenlins
; Hr. Thomas Franilin Tgger, Incom.
(¥ev liexico Veterans Service
Commission, Guardian for Mr.
Thoras Franklin Egger, Incom.) : ;

i ST

VWorking Interests

Mooil 01l Company
Sinclair Qil ard Gas Cowmpany -

$ﬂ \ ) | Very truly yours, .
Ve Lo cnt)

ce: lr. C. H. Sapples Mr. C. R. Kcllain
W Yol i 08 avs oyt - =5 o v oy .
Hobil 01l Corpany Sinclair OL1 & Ges (Connany
Hobbs, Nev lexico ¥, 0. Pox &G

Xdswrell, ew lexico

T
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g CORPORATION [N CASE NO 2148 APPLICATION OF PAN AMER!CAﬂi
§ PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR A FORCED POOLING ORDER TO
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' CALLED BY THR OIL CONSERVATION
- COMMISSION OF EEW NEXICO FOR THR
- FURPOSE OF COMSIDRRING:

' BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THR STATE OF MEW NEXICO

nmmormuuum

CASE No. 2148
order No. R-1030

. APPLICATION OF PAM ANTRICAN PEYROLEUN

: CORPORATION FOR AN ORDER FORCE~-POOLING
. ALL MIEERAL INTERESTS IN A 320-ACRR GAS

i
i !
;gmumnmm-mm i
¢ GAS POOL, EPDY COUNTY, NEN NEXICO. !
i i

{

ORDER OF THE COMMTSSISS

t

%
?

momammmmusoeluka.n.a

m‘. 1961, =t Samta Ye, New Mexieo, before Baniel 8. lutmé

mm-mtmwmouw“mmumf
| Nexico, hareimafter referved to as the "Commission, * bm

nnmnuummmmﬂmw

J

m on this__ 10th day of Jamuary, 1981, the ea—xutou.

! ammmmmwmle.m
. evidence

m:.l.l-tm mmmmumm

i3
]

¥

‘ E
!

FINDE:
(1) !htmmbuemmmu'huﬂmummd.:i

lav, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cawse and the subj

~ matter thereof. ;

{(2) That the applicant, Pan Americam Petrolemm cotpntiou.'

| sesks am ovdex foree~ pooling all mimexal interests in the Atoka- |

mxmmmlhaam-mwwmmmgz

z;mmmo:mmezmmzz.m; 18 Sowth, Range 26 |
; Eust, WM, Rddy Coumty, Bew Nexico. %

(3) anmmmumummm

'ietanmm&muo:«r !mth-mtﬂd

ﬂlmﬂl&t.

(4) Mauofthmkmzmx‘-tmumm

gas proxation umit are willimg to agree to its formmtiom but arxe
mm&m»mummxnmmug
Mthuuvi&m—emt&nmuym

(3) That imasmuch as the applicant, tttcrdtu”tcttott.;
mmmuummmuaummm :
to the formution of the above-described 320-acre gas proration
uatt. all mimeral interests thereim should be force-pooled.




EAu _.‘- )
CASE ¥o. 2148
Ordex No. R-1880

(¢6) That denisl of the subject application wonld deprive, |
 or temd to deprive, the owners of some of the tracts im the ;
: proposed gas proration unit of the opportuaity to recover their
: just sad equitable share of the cruds petroleum oil or saturel .
! gnm, or Doth, im the Atoka-Pemnsylvanian Gas Pool. §

IT IS FEARKVORA ORDERED:

That the isgearests of all persons the right to drill
i foxr, prodmce, or share in the production of all hydrccaxbeins from
;. the Moka-feansylvanian Gas Pool waderlyiagy the K/2 of Seetisa
;gaa,mummum.m Bady Coumty, New

| Mexico, beo und the same are haxehy forwe-pooled to form a 320-
)mmmm“uwummofaum

S

DONE at Ssata Pe, New Mexioo, on the day and yesr herein-
| sbove Assigukted.

| STATE OF NEW MEXICO
; QIL COMSERVAYION COMMIASION

e

: EDWIN L. NEGHEEM, Chairman
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'DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

.. PAGE 1

e BEFORE THE

TOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION — = — — .
Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 4, 19¢]

— wmn e twmh  dems  mmme  mme e mm e e e G e mee  mhe  mem  Weme  fmm Sme S wme e e S e e A -

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation
for a force-pooling order. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order force-pooling
all mineral interests in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool in a 320-acre standard gas unit consist-
ing of the N/2 of Section 22, Township 18 South,
Range 26 Bast, Eddy County, New Mexico, Inter-
ested parties include: Mobil 0il Company, Sinclair
0il and Gas Conipany, Mr. J. 2. Lee, Mr. Clyde R.
Jenkins and wife and The New Mexico Veterans Ser-
vice Commission as guardian for Mr. Thomas Franklin
Bgger.

Case NoJ
2148

e’ Y’ N’ S’ S’ N’ S M’ S M’ N S St N N S

— o amm wmm dmm e eme e Amn Ve e e e e e e mie e A e e gwes g e A mea e e e

Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: Next cass, 2148,
‘ MR. MORRIS: Application of Pan American Petroleum Cor-
poration for a f&rce-pooling order.
MR. BUELL: For Pan American Peﬁroleum Corporation Bill

Smith and Guy Buell.

(Witness Sworn.)

BILL SMITH,

called as a witnesé, having been previously duly sworn, testified

as follows:




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUIRQUE, NEW MEXICO

——————

T IRECE BAAMINATION

BY MR. BY BLL:

DL £Re ===

Q Mr. Smith, would you state your full name, by whom you

are employed, jin what capacity, and where?

A Bill Joe Smith, Pan American pPetroleum, Reservoir Bngineqr,

Luﬁbock, Texas.

Q Would you briefly'state yourveducational bvackground in’
petroleum engineering?

A I received a B.S. in petroleum Engineering at the Univer
sity of Texas in 1956.v

Q What have you done since then?

A 1 have been emﬁloyed by Pan American as a Petroleum Eng-
jneer in various capacities.

Q I direct‘your attention now, Mre Siith, to what has been
marked Pan American's Bxhibit 1. What does that reflect?

A It is a map of the area in the vicinity of the Atoka-
Pennsylvanian field. The Atoka-Penn wells are the yellow dotsj; un
successful tests, gray dotse.

Q How have”you designated on Exhibit No. 1 the acreage tha
consists of our proposed 320-acre standard gas unit?

A The proposed unit consists of the /2 of Section 22, and
js shown blue on the mape.

Q In the event the Commission approves this application we

are making here today, where will the well be located on this unit?

A 1t é{F{HﬂﬁMH&HL%H}H}—S%&HG&%d—J&HH}%ie&—i&—%he—xw%4—04;ff——4
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

have outlined in red tape on Exhibit 1, are they connected at this

- PAGE 3
Section 22, T
"""" ) 7Q B Wh at1 q ; ‘the s jgnificancs of—~the acreage -surrounding-this
proposad unit that you have outlined with red tape?
A | VThe fedrbhtliﬁéﬂéhdws éhé standard units that surround

the proposed unit. All of these units are currently produced from
the Atoka-Penn pay.

Q In view of the fact that the proposed unit ig completely
surrounded by wells productive from the Atoka-Penn gas pool, what
is your 6pinion, as a reservoir engineer, with respect to the pro-
ductifity of each and every acre‘in the proposed &nit shown on the
map?

A As it is completely surrounded By»wells from the Atoka--
Penn péy it is proven productive by the offsetting wells.,

Q  With respect to these five wells, the units of which you

to a pipeline and currently producing?
A Yes, sir. It is my understanding they have been recently
connected and are currently producing fppm the Atoka-Penn.
Q If this unit isn't formed, ané this acreage not dedicated
to a well in the Atoka~Penn, what would bz the effect reservoirwise
of the offset wells as well as the other wells; what would happen
to the reserves?
A If the unit is not developed the offsetting wells will

drain the acreage proposed in the unit.

t e

Q The nece
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUS, NEW MEXICO

- PAGE 4

voluntarily pool and form a standard gas unit of this acreage?

A Yéé,réir, it has.

Q It is prétty obviqus thét those efforts were not success-
ful or we wouldn't be here;today, but I will ask you to state for
the reéord whether or not we have been able to obtain the permissiﬁ
of all involved to voluntarily form this unit?

A IOur efforts have been unsuccessful to fo;m the unit to
da%e.

Q In the event the Commission doss not approve this appli-
cation andvforce—pool this acreage and form this standard gas unit,
in your opinion, as a reservoir engineer, would that tend to depriy
the owners of intsrests in some of the tracts that make up this
acréage of their oppégzagity to recover fheir just and equitable
share of the Atoka-Penn reserves?

A Yes, sir, it would. The wells would drain the reserves.

Q If the Commission should approve this application for thi

standard 320-acre unit, in your opinion would that protecﬁ the
correlative rights of all owners of interests?
A It would give all owners in the proposed unit an oﬁpor;
tunity to obtain their just and equitable Atoka-Penn reserves.
MR. BUELL: That is all we have at this time, Mr. Examing

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. VUTTER:

[ mandatory, let me ask you this: Has a diligent affort bzan mads td - ——

[e

e

@ |

{5



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW' MEXICO

PAGE S

unit-have shown a willingnsss to form the unit?

royalty ‘interests.

:mOnY.

A All of Pan American's propsrty, ths N/2 of ths NW/4 and

Yo
e

the NE/4 of the VE/4 have pooling agresments and are willing to
join in the forming the unit. The acreage in the $/2 qf the N/2
and the \W/4 6f;the NE/4 is composed of Mobil and Sinclair, J. Re
Lee and the Jenkins iﬁterests; havé refused to join the unit.

Q Have the working interests indicated consent?

A The working interests are willing to join, but are unablg

to, because of the lease agresiient that have been sipned, without thd

Q It is a matter of royalty interests that ‘have failed to
execute this agreemsnt to 55te?
A That is true.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of the
witness? If not, he may be excuseds |
Do you have anything further, Mr. Buell?
MR. BUELL: No, Mr. Examiner. That concludes our testi-
MR. NUTTER: Do you want £o.offef’your Exhibit? »
MR. BUBLL: May I fonnally offer Pan American's Exhibit
No. 1 in evidence? |
MR. NUTTER: Pan American's Exhibit 1 will be admitted.
Does anybody have anything further in this case? If not we will

take the case under advisement and call Case 2149.
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-669)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE O

STATE OF VEW ﬂxXI

COUNTY OF BERVALILLO )

I, JUVE PAIGE, Court

foregoing and attached t
Me#iCOaOil Conservation
true and correct record
ability.

IN WITVESS WHEREOF

this 5th day of January,

My Commission exnires:

May 11, 1964.

I do bc*eby certify that the foregoinb is

& cocupiete record of
tb&‘ ¥ T vAiucw "wna“ ng

\—/\_/{

hea:d by we on._ .. [f~4 . 19£F/

Reporter, do hereby certify that the

ranscript of proceesdings before the New
Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a
to the best of my knowlgdge, skill and

I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

1961. .

~7
./
ElQQMé- //cL4AanJ/ ~ :
Notary gﬁﬁlic - Cou?f Reporter :

the proceo:s ding
of Casze Ko.

lle*ico 011 Com,erv

. Examin:.p
ation Qcma ssion
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GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRM AN

LAND COMMISSIONER

MURRAY E. MORGAN
MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRECTOR

" P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE

January 10, 1961

M. Kirk Newman

: Atwoed &k Mnlone Re: Case No. 3148

i Box 867 No . R=1800 -,

Bosvell, Nev Mexico Order No. :

E Applicant: |

, < Pan Awesrican Petrolewm Oory.

{ i

Dear Sir: ‘

! ‘ i 51”,Enclo§ed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced ;

3 Cbmmiséidn order recently entered in the subject case. i

; N ) Ceelnged koo oo ' - E
T R TR oS s £-3 G S LR PR S A v Lo TR _ !

Very truly yours, i

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

.

ir/

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

v x
e s

Aztec, OCC

Other Mr. Guy Buell




